購公司由中國奧園共同控制，且該控制權

並非暫時性質。因此，本集團及所收購公

司被視為持續經營實體及該等收購事項透

過應用合併會計處理入賬為受共同控制之

實體之合併。

本集團截至二零二一年六月三十日止六個

月之簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表、簡

明綜合權益變動表及簡明綜合現金流量表

已重列以載入所收購公司之業績、權益變

動及現金流量，猶如該等收購事項自各自

業務成為共同控制日以來已完成。上述該

等收購事項之資產及負債已載入截至二零

二一年十二月三十一日止年度簡明綜合財

務狀況表中。

本集團與所收購公司之間所有交易（不論

於該等收購事項之前及之後發生）之影響

均於編製簡明綜合財務報表時予以抵銷。

Interim Report 2022 二零二二年中期報告 53

For the six months ended 30 June 2022  截至二零二二年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

1. 編製基準及業務合併（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會
計（續）

重列對截至二零二一年六月三十日止六個
月之簡明綜合損益及其他全面收益表之影
響按項目劃分如下：

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS
COMBINATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (Continued)

The effect of restatements on the condensed consolidated
statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
statement for the six months ended 30 June 2021 by line
items is as follows:

Six months
ended

30.6.2021

Business
combination of

entities under
common

control

Six months
ended

30.6.2021
截至二零二一年
六月三十日止

六個月
同一控制下

實體之業務合併

截至二零二一年
六月三十日止

六個月
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(originally

stated) (notes) (restated)
（原列） （附註） （經重列）

Revenue 收入  1,003,492  395  1,003,887
Cost of services 服務成本  (656,136) –  (656,136)

Gross profit 毛利  347,356  395  347,751
Other income, gains and losses 其他收入、收益及虧損  22,150 –  22,150
Impairment losses under ECL,

net of reversal
預期信用損失模型下的
減值虧損，扣除撥回  (15,644) –  (15,644)

Gain on disposal of an associate 出售一間聯營公司的收益  400 –  400
Administrative expenses and other

expenses
行政開支及其他開支

 (92,508) –  (92,508)
Selling and distribution expenses 銷售及分銷開支  (2,824) –  (2,824)
Share of results of joint ventures 應佔合營企業業績  (1,833) –  (1,833)
Share of results of associates 應佔聯營公司業績  98 –  98
Finance costs 財務成本  (16,487) –  (16,487)

Profit before tax 除稅前溢利  240,708  395  241,103
Income tax expense 所得稅開支  (55,138) –  (55,138)

Profit for the period 期內溢利  185,570  395  185,965

Aoyuan Healthy Life Group Company Limited 奧園健康生活集團有限公司54

For the six months ended 30 June 2022  截至二零二二年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

Six months
ended

30.6.2021

Business
combination of

entities under
common

control

Six months
ended

30.6.2021
截至二零二一年
六月三十日止

六個月
同一控制下

實體之業務合併

截至二零二一年
六月三十日止

六個月
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元
(originally

stated) (notes) (restated)
（原列） （附註） （經重列）

Other comprehensive income/
(expense)

其他全面收入╱（開支）

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後可能重新分類至損益
之項目：

Exchange differences on
translating foreign operations

換算海外業務之匯兌
差額 –  (776)  (776)

Item that will not be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

其後將不會重新分類至
損益之項目：

Fair value gain on equity
instrument at FVTOCI

按公平值計入其他全面
收入之權益工具之公
平值收益 –  10,469  10,469

Other comprehensive income
for the period, net of income tax

期內其他全面收入，
扣除所得稅 – 9,693 9,693

Total comprehensive income
for the period

期內全面收益總額
185,570 10,088 195,658

Profit for the period attributable to: 以下人士應佔期內溢利：
– Owners of the Company －本公司擁有人 177,726 395 178,121
– Non-controlling interests －非控股權益 7,844 – 7,844

185,570 395 185,965

Total comprehensive income
attributable to:

以下人士應佔全面
收入總額：

– Owners of the Company －本公司擁有人 177,726 7,180 184,906
– Non-controlling interests －非控股權益 7,844 2,908 10,752

185,570 10,088 195,658

Earnings per share (RMB cents) 每股盈利（人民幣分）
– Basic －基本 24.49 0.04 24.53

– Diluted －攤薄 24.49 0.04 24.53

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND BUSINESS
COMBINATION (Continued)

Merger accounting for business combination
involving entities under common control (Continued)

1. 編製基準及業務合併（續）

涉及同一控制下實體之業務合併之合併會
計（續）

Interim Report 2022 二零二二年中期報告 55

For the six months ended 30 June 2022  截至二零二二年六月三十日止六個月

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
簡明綜合財務報表附註

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed consolidated financial statements have been
prepared on the historical cost basis except for investment
properties, equity instrument at FVTPL and Equity instrument
at FVTOCI, which are measured at fair values as appropriate.